Historical revenues for period of twelve consecutive
months (see page 19)

Water revenue 137,308$
Non-water revenue 9,528

146,836
Minimal additional revenue required

(A) - (B) 4,989$

Minimal additional revenue resources
Rate stabilization fund -$
Increase rates and charges 4,989

4,989$
Minimal additional revenue required

as a percentage (C) / (B) 3.4%

January 27, 2026: Issuance test rate application

25

1b. Operating and maintenance expense

Note: The issuance test requires operating and maintenance expenses to be projected for the twelve-month
period subsequent to the date of issuance of the proposed bonds. This exhibit shows the adjustments
required to the fiscal 2026 projections to arrive at the operating and maintenance expense for the twelve
months beginning July 2026 and for the approaching fiscal year 2027.

Operating and maintenance expenses projected for issuance

($000 Omitted)

 Fiscal Year
2026

Budget

 Fiscal Year
2027

Projection

Projection
7/1/26 to
5/31/27

Projection
6/1/27 to
6/30/27

Pro Forma
Year  7/1/26
to 06/30/27

Payroll 27,559$   28,955$   26,542$   2,466$   29,008$
Employee benefits 12,326   12,715   11,655   1,103   12,759
General and administrative 1,547   1,583   1,451   135   1,586
Transportation 1,032   1,056   968   90   1,058
Tools and stores 438   448   411   38   449
Utilities and fuels 2,331   2,385   2,186   203   2,389
Material from inventory 359   367   336   31   368
Administrative building space 1,202   1,230   1,128   105   1,232
Central lab/water quality 394   403   369   34   404
Environmental affairs 216   221   203   19   221
Pump power purchased 4,754   4,863   4,458   414   4,872
Chemicals 3,251   3,326   3,049   283   3,332
Road repairs 320   327   300   28   328
Postage 756   773   709   66   774
Printing and forms 73   75   69   6   75
Training & continuing education 497   508   466   43   509
Business Improvement 654   669   613   57   670
Info. systems maintenance fees 3,506   3,587   3,288   305   3,593
Collection expense 1,159   1,186   1,087   101   1,188
Public/customer information 303   310   284   26   311
Outside services 4,316   4,190   3,841   355   4,196
Insurance/Worker's Comp./Damage 2,255   2,307   2,115   196   2,311
Authority fees 185   189   173   16   189
Consumer counsel 60   61   56   5   61
RPB Fees and expenses 250   256   235   22   256
Organizational dues 126   129   118   11   129
Donations 49   50   46   4   50
Maintenance and repairs 3,911   3,776   3,461   340   3,802
Regulatory Asset Amortization 233   233   214   19   233
Totals 74,062$   76,178$   69,830$   6,524$   76,354$

test during the Pro Forma Year beginning 7/1/2026 - by line

January 27, 2026: Issuance test rate application

26

1c. Debt service

The following pages 27 to 30 present a schedule showing prior aggregate debt service, as well as debt
service proposed in connection with the proposed bonds, with the column on the far right showing total
aggregate debt payments. The yield (cost) assumed for the proposed new RWA bonds is 4.5% and 2% and
2.7% for CT DWSRF financing, depending on timing. The asterisk denotes the Authority’s fiscal 2029,
which has the maximum debt service used in the issuance test.

[…]

8

14
2,

20
6

M
isc

ell
an

eo
us

 &
 F

ac
ilit

y
ch

ar
ge

s
1,

58
9

1,
58

9

1,
66

7

91

1,
75

8

O

th
er

 re
ve

nu
e

8,
06

0

8,

06
0

7,

86
1

-

7,

86
1

To
ta

l r
ev

en
ue

14
8,

52
5

$

14
8,

52
5

$

14

6,
83

6
$

4,
98

9
$

15

1,
82

5
$

 *

 T
he

 to
ta

l o
f $

15
1.

82
5

m
illi

on
 is

 in
 th

e
iss

ua
nc

e
te

st
on

 p
ag

e
25

 w
he

re
 th

e
su

m
 o

f l
ine

s B
 a

nd
 C

 e
qu

als
 $

15
1.

82
5

m
illi

on
.

January 27, 2026: Issuance Test Rate Application

45

Monthly Water Rates

Service charges
Existing Proposed Percent

Meter size service charges service charges increase

5/8"  $   22.83 23.63$   3.5%
3/4"   26.68 27.62 3.5%

1"   35.25 36.49 3.5%
1 1/2"   53.39 55.27 3.5%

2"   81.05 83.90 3.5%
3"   236.98 245.32 3.5%
4"   355.67 368.18 3.5%
6"   665.52 688.94 3.5%
8"   1,084.99 1,123.17 3.5%

10"   1,542.63 1,596.91 3.5%
12"   2,000.44 2,070.83 3.5%

Privately owned   22.80 23.63 3.6%

Existing rates /  Proposed rates /
 per hundred  per hundred  Percent
 cubic feet  cubic feet  increase

Small (5/8 - 3/4" meters) 5.229$   5.410$   3.5%
Medium (1 - 2" meters) 4.788   4.965   3.7%
Large (3 - 6" meters) 4.473   4.674   4.5%
Very Large (8" and up) 4.145   4.340   4.7%

Consumption Charges

January 27, 2026: Issuance Test Rate Application

46

Seasonal Water Rates

Service charges
Existing Proposed Percent

Meter size service charges service charges increase

5/8"  $   342.96  $   355.03 3.5%
3/4"   400.20   414.28 3.5%

1"   528.84   547.45 3.5%
1 1/2"   800.64   828.81 3.5%

2"   1,215.36   1,258.12 3.5%
3"   3,554.88   3,679.96 3.5%
4"   5,335.68   5,523.43 3.5%

Existing rates /  Proposed rates /
 per hundred  per hundred  Percent
 cubic feet  cubic feet  increase

All Consumption  $   8.048 8.234$   2.3%

Consumption Charges

January 27, 2026: Issuance Test Rate Application

47

Public and Private Fire Service Rates

Service charges
Annual  Percent

 Existing rates Proposed rates increase
Public:

   Inch - feet 0.09664$   0.09993$   3.4%

   Hydrants 198.88 205.64 3.4%

Monthly  Percent
Existing rates Proposed rates increase

Private:

1" connection 18.41$   18.41$   0.0%

2" connection 18.41   18.41   0.0%

3" connection 18.41   18.41   0.0%

4" connection 29.76   29.76   0.0%

6" connection 70.48   72.24   2.5%

8" connection 184.15   184.15   0.0%

10" connection 392.40   392.40   0.0%

12" connection 705.67   705.67   0.0%

14" connection 1,709.66   1,709.66   0.0%

16" connection 2,429.01   2,429.01   0.0%

January 27, 2026: Issuance Test Rate Application

48

  Percent
Miscellaneous water rates Existing rates Proposed rates * increase

Hydrant permits:
   Meter service charge 320$   370$   15.6%
   Minimum service charge 245   248   1.2%
   Seasonal minimum charge 978   998   2.0%
(existing rate includes 80,000 gallons)
Tank truck water annual charge 101   115   13.9%
(plus: water rate at 5.410 per ccf applicable)

Wholesale
   Per contractual agreements (C) (C)

Miscellaneous non-water rates

Termination & reconnection charge 168   193   14.9%
   (turn-off and turn-on)

Termination & reconnection charge 222   256   15.3%
   (after hours call-in)

Collection visit fee (non-shut) 43   48   11.6%

Other collection activity (A) (A)

Tampering of hydrant
   First offense 500   500   0.0%
   Subsequent offense 1,000   1,000   0.0%

Inaccessible Vault/Pit
   First offense 500   500   0.0%
   Subsequent offense 1,000   1,000   0.0%

Unmetered active service fee
   First offense 500   500   0.0%
   Subsequent offense 1,000   1,000   NA

Failure to provide access
   First Instance 500   500   0.0%
   Subsequent Instance 1,000   1,000   NA

Obstructed curb valve
   First offense 58   61   5.2%
   Subsequent offense (A) (A)

Repair/cleaning curb box
(due to customer negligence) 164   188   14.6%

Deficient check charge 30   30   0.0%

Lien processing charge 27   27   0.0%
Lien Filing Fee 60   (D) NA
Lien Release Fee 60   (D) NA

Special customer request charge (A) (A)

Waste inspection charge 87   100   14.9%

Meter resetting charge 180   205   13.9%

 * Proposed rates are rounded to the nearest dollar.

SERVICE AREA MISCELLANEOUS WATER AND NON-WATER RATES

January 27, 2026: Issuance Test Rate Application

49

  Percent
Miscellaneous non-water rates Existing rates Proposed rates * increase

Service call
   During working hours 106$   106$   0.0%
   After hours call-in 295   295 0.0%

Manual meter reading charge 51   59   15.7%

Missed appointment charge 55   61   10.9%

Operate curb valve charge 200   200   0.0%

Repair or replacement of company meter reading device 205   205   0.0%

Mandatory water restriction violation fee
per occurrence, up to one per day
   During a RWA Drought Stage Watch 25   25   0.0%
   During a RWA Drought Stage Warning 50   50   0.0%
   During a RWA Drought Stage Emergancy 100   100   0.0%

Excavation for termination of service
   (1) at curb valve 620   629   1.5%
   (2) in street at tap valve (A) (A)

Backflow per device testing charges:
 1 to 5 devices 60   60   0.0%
 6 to 9 devices 53   53   0.0%
10 to 50 devices 48   48   0.0%
50+ devices 42   42   0.0%
   Unscheduled test 120   120   0.0%
   Confined space, pit/vault 190   190   0.0%
   Residential Irrigation Charge 38   38
   Pit/vault requiring pumping (A) (A)

Repair or replacement of company meters (due to
customer negligence)
   5/8" & 3/4" 230   265   15.2%
   1" 290   335   15.5%
   1 1/2"  470   545   16.0%
   2"   590   685   16.1%
   Over 2" (A) (A)

Land Record Filing Fee (A) (A)

Private hydrant inspections - annual test (A) (A)
Private hydrant inspections - seasonal (two) tests (A) (A)

Per foot costs to install a hydrant on new main (B) (B)

(A)  The actual cost of the material, labor including outside services and/or equipment used, plus overhead
   at the actual prevailing rates will be used.  In those circumstances where this procedure could cause a
   significant delay in the final billing, the Authority will use an appropriate substitute for actual cost.

(B)  The actual cost of the material, labor including outside services and/or equipment used, plus overhead,
   in accordance with the rules and regulations.

(C)  Per contractual agreements.

(D)  The actual cost will be assessed in accordance with applicable Connecticut General Statutes.

*proposed rates are rounded to nearest dollar.

SERVICE AREA M ISCELLANEOUS WATER AND NON-WATER RATES

January 27, 2026: Issuance Test Rate Application

50

Rates for local facilities and service connections

Existing Proposed Percent
 rates rates * increase

Local facilities charges

Meter Size
5/8" & 3/4" 610$   630$   3.3%

1" 935   965$   3.2%
1 1/2" 1,085   1,120$   3.2%

2" 1,710   1,770$   3.5%
3" 6,835   7,065$   3.4%
4" 8,540   8,830$   3.4%
6" 12,890   13,330$   3.4%
8" 17,850   18,455$   3.4%

   1" 315$   315$   (1) 0.0%
   1 1/2" 330   330$   (1) 0.0%

   2" 665   665$   (1) 0.0%
   Over 2" (A) (A)

Meter installation

5/8" & 3/4" 230$   265$   15.2%
1" 290   335$   15.5%

1 1/2" 480   545$   13.5%
2" 585   685$   17.1%

Over 2" (A) (A)

(1) Plus cost of saddle.

(A)  The actual cost of the material, labor and equipment used, plus overhead at the actual
   prevailing rates will be used.  In those circumstances where this procedure could cause
   a significant delay in the final billing, the Authority will use an appropriate substitute
   for actual cost.

 * Proposed rates are rounded to the nearest five dollars.

Corporation stop or branch connection

January 27, 2026: Issuance Test Rate Application

51

Description of Miscellaneous Charges

Hydrant Permit Charges

The Authority will assess these charges as follows: